62
1. DISTRIBUTOR INFORMATION
ARN/RIA Code/Portfolio
Manager's Registration
(PMRN) #
Sub Broker's ARN Internal Code for Sub-Broker/
Employee
Employee Unique

Power of Attorney holder.
13. In case of application by minor, they shall only be the sole unit holder in a folio. Joint holding
is not allowed. Details of the natural parent viz., father or mother or court appointed legal
Guardian must be mentioned for investments made on behalf of a minor. Please fill the
parent’s name in case of first applicant and date of birth of all unit holders. Payment for
investment by means of Cheque, Demand Draft or any other mode shall be accepted from
the bank account of the minor or from a joint account of the minor with the guardian only.
14. As per AMFI Circular No. 135/BP/77/2018-19, email id and Mobile Number of the Primary
Unit Holder of the Folio to be provided. In cases where the email address/mobile No. is not
provided in the application form, the email address/mobile no. of the first applicant as per the
KYC data will be taken as the email address/mobile No. The email address of one unit holder
shall not be allowed/updated against folios of other/multiple unit holders, unless a specific
written request is received in this regard, duly signed by the unit holders in such folios belong
to the same family (applicable in respect of individual unit holders only).
‘Family’ for this purpose shall mean self, spouse, dependent children, dependent parents
as specified in SEBI Circular No. CIR/MIRSD/15/2011 dated Aug 02, 2011, addressed to all
Stock Exchanges.
15. In case, if the application has more than one unit holder and the mode of holding is not
specified in the application form, the default option for holding would be considered to be
“Joint”. However, in all such cases, communications, proceeds of all dividend/redemption will

the unit holders, the Fund may rely upon the IPV (on the KYC Application Form) performed
by the scheduled commercial banks.
4. Existing KYC compliant unit holders of the Fund can continue to invest as per the current
practice.  However, existing unit holders are also urged to comply with the new KYC
requirements including IPV as mandated by SEBI.
Application Form not accompanied by KYC Application Form or letter/acknowledgment
issued by KRA may be rejected by the Fund. The KYC compliance status will be validated
with the records of the KRA. AMC reserves the right to call for any additional information
from the unit holders/applicant/ reject applications/subsequent application in order to fulfil
the requirements of PMLA norms prescribed by SEBI/PMLA Regulation from time to time.
Implementation of Central KYC (CKYC)
The Government of India has authorized the Central Registry of Securitization and Asset
Reconstruction and Security interest of India (CERSAI, an independent body), to perform
the function of Central KYC Records Registry including receiving, storing, safeguarding and
retrieving KYC records in digital form.
Accordingly, in line with SEBI circular nos. CIR/MIRSD/66/2016 dated July 21, 2016 and
CIR/MIRSD/120/2016 dated November 10, 2016 on Operationalisation of Central KYC
(CKYC), read with AMFI Best Practice Guidelines circular no. 68/2016-17 dated December
22, 2016, new individual unit holders investing into the Fund are requested to note the
following changes, from February 1, 2017.
1. New individual unit holders who have never done KYC under KRA (KYC Registration

5, 2012.
Unit holders (other than Individuals & listed companies) shall be
mandatorily required to submit the following additional documents
along with the declaration, to the Fund at the time of an investment
transaction. Additionally, unit holders shall be required to notify the
fund, when there is a change in the beneficial ownership:
• Copy of the latest share holding pattern including list of all those holding control, either
directly or indirectly, in the company in terms of SEBI takeover Regulations, duly certified by
the Company Secretary/Whole time director/MD.
• Documents confirming identity and address of the UBOs of the entity.
Unit holders are requested to note that, the fund shall reserve the right to seek additional
information to ascertain the beneficial or controlling ownership in the entity investing with
the fund. Applications without the information are subject to rejection/ refund.
XII Transaction Charge in respect of Applications routed through
Distributors/Brokers
In terms of SEBI circular no. CIR/IMD/DF/13/2011 dated August 22, 2011, as amended
from time to time, Transaction Charge per subscription of Rs 10,000/- and above shall be
charged to the unit holders w.e.f. November 1, 2011 and paid to the distributors/ brokers
(who have opted in for transaction charges)  in respect  of applications relating to new
subscriptions only (lumpsum and SIP), subject to the following:
1. For existing mutual fund unit holders: Rs.100/- per subscription of Rs.10,000/- and above;
2. For the first time mutual fund unit holders: Rs. 150/- per subscription of Rs. 10,000/- and
above;
3. In case of SIPs, transaction charge shall be applicable only if the total commitment through
SIP amounts to Rs. 10,000/- and above. In such cases the transaction charge would be
recovered in 4 installments, starting from the 2nd to 5th instalment;
4. There shall be no transaction charge on subscription of below Rs. 10,000/-;
5. There shall be no transaction charge on transactions other than purchases/subscriptions
relating to new inflows;
6. There shall be no transaction charge on direct investments;
7. There shall be no transaction charge on subscriptions carried out through the Stock
Exchange Platform.
In accordance with SEBI circular no. CIR/IMD/DF/21/2012 dated September 13, 2012,
68
distributors shall also have an option either to opt in or opt out of levying transaction
charge based on type of the product. The Transaction Charge as mentioned above shall
be deducted by the AMC from the subscription amount of the unit holder and paid to the